Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Dudley Bottom, Jr. Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 10, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00098

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentu

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Dudley Bottom, Jr. Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

Honorable Donald T. Prather Attorney At Law Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law P. O. Box 1059 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059

,

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

CASE NO. 2006-00098

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042

ORDER

)

On July 6, 2006, Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy") filed a written response to the Commission's June 8, 2006 Order initiating this proceeding. Shelby Energy's response, at page 4, refers to an attached Contractor Job Site Visit Report ("Report"), but no attachment was filed with the response.

Based on the response and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Shelby Energy should supplement its response by filing the Report referenced therein and that the hearing should be rescheduled to provide sufficient time to review that Report once it is filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Shelby Energy shall file within 7 days of the date of this Order the Report referenced in its July 6, 2006 response.

2. The hearing scheduled on July 11, 2006 is rescheduled to August 9, 2006 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Shelby Energy shall file within 7 days of the date of this Order an original 3. and four copies of the information requested in Appendix A hereto.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of July, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00098 DATED July 10, 2006.

1. Provide all documents in the possession of Shelby Energy which reference the February 8, 2006 accident that occurred at or in the vicinity of 4505 Peck Pike in Trimble County, Kentucky and which are not already included in the record of this case.

2. Provide the name and home address of each employee of Dobson Power Line Construction Company who was working on Shelby Energy's facilities at or in the vicinity of 4505 Peck Pike in Trimble County, Kentucky on February 8, 2006.